

NO. 24-147

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DAVID P. DEMAREST,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF UNDERHILL, Town of Underhill, a municipality and charter town,

Defendants-Appellees,

[caption continued on second page]

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Vermont

No. 2:21-cv-00167-wks, Hon. William K. Sessions III, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DAVID P. DEMAREST**

Jeremy Grant
Primmer Piper Eggleston & Cramer PC
30 Main Street, Suite 500
Burlington, VT 05401
(802) 864-0880

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
David P. Demarest*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. Relevant Procedural Background 3

II. Factual Background..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 17

III. First Amendment Claims 17

A. Standard and Legal Authority Applicable to First Amendment Retaliation Claims.. 17

B. Demarest’s Second Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges a Plausible First
Amendment Retaliation Claims 18

IV. Equal Protection Claims..... 25

A. Standard and Legal Authority Applicable to Demarest’s Equal Protection Claims... 25

B. The District Court Erred By Applying the Higher Similarity Standard for *Olech*
Claims to Demarest’s Equal Protection Claim and the Second Amended Complaint Sets
Forth a Viable *LeClair* Claim that is Not Futile 28

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbas v. Dixon</i> , 480 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	38
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	38, 39
<i>Bertin v. United States</i> , 478 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Bizzarro v. Miranda</i> , 394 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Bring v. Muscente</i> , No. 11 Civ. 4306, 2013 WL 5366371 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2013).....	26
<i>Brown v. Daikin Am. Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2014).....	33, 40
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Clubside, Inc. v. Valentin</i> , 468 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006).....	34, 39
<i>Cowley v. Courville</i> , 76 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Curly v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2013 VT 72, 87 A.3d 439.....	8
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2016 VT 10, 138 A.3d 206.....	7
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2021 VT 14, 256 A.3d 554.....	6, 7
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , No. 22-956, 2022 WL 17481817 (2d Cir. Dec. 12, 2022).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Dorsett v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20,24

<i>Dougherty v. Town of North Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Famouse Horse Inc. v. 5th Ave. Photo Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Franco v. Kelly</i> , 854 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Gorman v. Consol. Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Graham v. Long Island Rail Road</i> , 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir 2000).....	33, 34
<i>Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Village of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	19
<i>Hu v. City of New York</i> , 927 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2019)	30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 39, 40
<i>Hutchison v. Deutsche Bank Sec. Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 1969)	20
<i>LaVertu v. Town of Huntington</i> , No. 12-4378, 2014 WL 2475566 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2014).....	26
<i>LeClair v. Saunders</i> , 627 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1980)	29, 30, 34, 40
<i>Levin v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 751 Fed.App'x. 147 (2d Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 585 U.S. 87, 138 S.Ct. 1945, 201 L.Ed.2d 342 (2018).....	22
<i>Mangino v. Inc. Vill. of Patchogue</i> , 808 F.3d 951 (2d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Matson v. Bd. of Educ. Of City Sch. Dist. of New York</i> , 631 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2011)	38
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)	2

<i>McLeod v. Jewish Guild for the Blind</i> , 864 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Neilson v. D’Angelis</i> , 409 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2005)	32, 33
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S.139 S.Ct. 1715, 204 L.Ed. 2d 1 (2019).....	19
<i>Progressive Credit Union v. City of New York</i> , 889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Puckett v. City of Glen Cove</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 226 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	27
<i>Ruston v. Town Bd. for Skaneateles</i> , 610 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Sadallah v. City of Utica</i> , 383 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	21
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Tomlins v. Village of Wappinger Falls Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	26
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam).....	30
<i>Zherka v. Amicone</i> , 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	20
